	Ref No.: FOI-2524-SG14518

	Date FOI request received: 2 April 2024

	Date FOI response: 2 May 2024

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: I would like to request the following information about mental health support for children and young people aged 11 to 25 in Leicestershire under the Freedom of Information Act.
1.      Which CAMHS services are offered? Please list these services. OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/service/child-and-adolescent-mental-health-services-camhs/ 

2.      Do you operate a 0-25 service? OUR RESPONSE: LPT offers mental health services to both Children and Young People (CYP) and Adults which includes 0-25 years. LPT CAMHS offers mental health support up to 18 years.
3.      Can young people self-refer to CAMHS? OUR RESPONSE: Yes; via My Self Referral https://www.myselfreferral-llr.nhs.uk/, all referrals go via Triage & Navigation and are then sent to the appropriate mental health provider, of which CAMHS is one.
4.      Which of the following non-specialist publicly-funded services for young people’s mental health (a) currently exist and/or (b) used to exist within the last decade (please indicate if they currently exist, and if they used to exist if you hold this data):
a.       Social prescribing OUR RESPONSE: Yes.
b.       Bereavement services OUR RESPONSE: No.

c.       Peer support OUR RESPONSE: Within some Teams.

d.       Mental Health Support Teams OUR RESPONSE: Yes, within Children’s Services (not within CAMHS).

e.       School counsellors, mentors, or pastoral or key support workers OUR RESPONSE: No.

f.        Educational psychologists OUR RESPONSE: No.
g.       Youth groups OUR RESPONSE: No.

h.       Wellbeing cafes or mental health drop-in services OUR RESPONSE: No.

i.         Youth information, advice and counselling services (YIACS) / early support hubs OUR RESPONSE: Digital Offer, range of children and young people’s mental health and wellbeing services commissioned by the ICB across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. LPT offers signposting to online support.
j.         Advice line for mental health issues OUR RESPONSE: Yes for urgent Mental Health support.

k.       Targeted service(s) for LGBTQ+ young people OUR RESPONSE: No.

l.         Targeted service(s) for young people from minority ethnic / racialised communities OUR RESPONSE: No.

m.     Targeted service(s) for other underserved groups (please list here) OUR RESPONSE: No.

n.       Targeted service(s) for young people on waiting lists for access to NHS mental health services (formerly tier 3) OUR RESPONSE: Contact details of support services including routes for escalation should presentation change are provided to CYP and families. Waiting list management system in place for Children and Young People open to CAMHS who are waiting for further assessment / intervention.

o.       Art or music therapy OUR RESPONSE: No.
p.       Online support service / app OUR RESPONSE: Yes, digital offer via guidance with a range of support / psycho education for targeted.

q.       Occupational therapy OUR RESPONSE: Yes.

r.        Any other service (please list here) OUR RESPONSE:  None.
5.      Do any of the following exist (please answer yes or no and elaborate if necessary)?
a.
A CAMHS or young people’s mental health partnership board? OUR RESPONSE: Yes the Children and young people emotional, mental health and wellbeing board.

b.
A designated individual or team who coordinates partnership working across services for children and families / settings? OUR RESPONSE: Yes.

c.
Data-sharing infrastructure to share data across services, for example, schools, social care, youth justice, special educational needs teams, etc.? OUR RESPONSE: Yes.

d.
Evaluation of young people’s outcomes following engagement with services? OUR RESPONSE: Yes.

e.
A young people’s advisory group or official mechanism for young people to feed into service design and improvement? OUR RESPONSE: Yes, the Youth Advisory Board.

6. Is there a single point of access for young people with a mental health concern? Please answer yes or no and elaborate if necessary. OUR RESPONSE: Yes – CAP and Triage and Navigation.
7. Do you operate a ‘no wrong door’ approach? Please answer yes or no and elaborate if necessary. OUR RESPONSE: Yes, all referrals are managed by Triage and Navigation and directed to the most appropriate provision within early intervention, primary and secondary care.

8.
Do young people have to be referred to access a mental health support service? Please answer yes or no and elaborate if necessary. OUR RESPONSE: Can access on-line support with no referral, self-referral is in place.  Referral required for therapeutic and targeted services.

9.
Are there specific services or approaches to ensure under-served groups of young people can access support e.g. young people from minority ethnic / racialised backgrounds, LGBTQ+ young people, etc.? Please answer yes or no and elaborate if necessary.
OUR RESPONSE: Active race equity group who work in collaboration with LPT EDI group. Work in progress on the pathway for CYP requiring gender services for CYP who are waiting and for referrals going forward. Post out to advert for community participation worker.




